7
i
il

="

o

(/7—

Urban Legends, Season 1

Conspiracy Theories& »»»
Old Wives’ Tales Z=E

Albert Jack ; @Ettﬂh’ﬂ%ﬁ%%@
EEREE - AR = @Y VE b R R




PR R b <l - 48R ~— W

Albert Jack
[HE T - IR Ho

REHolt o



EHER&BB(CIP ¥R

HEHES F 15 BN/ (F) B (Jack, A.) %; BiE
ZRE —m A BARHARFE, 20119

(RGEFN)

ISBN 978-7-5447-2098-4

I.Q%- 0.0k O 0. OEE—IGE—FEEY
O F—EnE—EE ONFE—ERE—EE . DH31941

FEMRAEFE CIPBIEZT (2011) 4 140353 &

That’s Bollocks! Urban Legends, Conspiracy Theories and Old Wives’ Tales
by Albert Jack

Copyright (© 2006 by Albert Jack

This translation published by arrangement with Albert Jack

through Robert Smith Literary Agency Limited

Simplified Chinese edition copyright (© 2011 by Yilin Press

All rights reserved.

FERSGERILS HF:10-2010-272 5

£ B OAENES . H1F
£ & [FEIUME-AR
EO#F BRE
BESRE R%EE
BESTHRE  Penguin Group, 2006
L= RS ER
HRER bkt T Fabs 15 210009)
HBFEE  yilin@yilin.com
7 it http://www.yilin.com
M RUBLE REIEER] hrtp://www.ppm.cn
Bl VLI RULGE A EIRIA BRA R
880x1230 ZK 132
8
2
200129 A% 1AL 20114F 9 A% 1 KETRI
ISBN  978-7-5447-2098-4
22.00 7T
AR B R AP AR T A AL AR
(4.4 025-83658316)

Rl#d S oTHI
a5 9 R M



H %

CONTENTS

10

12

14

16

24

28

30

32

34

36

Revenge Isa Cl’leap Jaguar
FKMFN T 2 X2 EEH?

Unexpected Reversal
BAMEE

Hunters’ Revenge

BAREN

Charlie Chaplin
A - R

Celel)rity Abuse
A=A

Winston Churchill Was a Druid
R - EERR—MEE R

What Goes Around Comes Arouncl
EREM

Good Samaritan
EZO0A

Jaclz Nicholson's Real Mother
AT BRRAREIER B

Einstein’s Brilliant Chauffeur
FHATER BRI R

Ice Cream Superstar

KEERER
Van Halen and the Brown M&M’s

| BRI EMEM ST



42

44

46

48

54

56

60

62

64

68

70

72

74

76

Princess Diana—The Truth
B ie—FME

Japanese Suicide

AREA
Caught in the Headlights
BEERTATRIET

Accident Report
BHRE

Stuck to the Van
BHETREL

The Flying Deckchair

= KHORT

How to Lose a Light Bulb
WETTE

The Case of the Exploding Lighter
TR SIRIE

Work Till You Drop
TAERHEE

Dumb Criminal
I

Nervous Hairdresser
Bk Sk B & R
Quite a Shock
BET? B!
Jumping Trains

Bk ZE

In Big Trouble Now
HARMAT




78

80

82

86

88

90

96

100

104

106

108

110

114

116

Unexpected Inheritance

O 2 =k A

Licensed Prostitute

TR

Caught with His Trousers Down
fan i

Dressing for the Funeral

The Harley—Daviclson Legend
he LR AT

Tlle World—{amous Frozen Dead Grandpa
TR E AR R A B ik

Suspended Animation
EFRERE

Crate Expectations

Train Reaction

PR R

Lar.ly and the Tramp
WA IR
Tig}lt Jeans
BRI

Quicle-tl')inlzing Exam Cheats
SRR IR

The Choking Doberman
PERIAERER

Hammerheacl Hamster

ELOR



118

120

122

124

126

128

130

132

134

136

140

142

146

148

Dog Daze
BRI ?

Mystery Tickets
HHEBHIRE
Neighbour}mod Watch
AR B T RS

Who's the Mugger Now?
HERIEEIL?

Speed-trap Warning
R

Wheel Theft

AT HIT
Surprise Party
REIRXY

Old Spice

BREEER

Caugl'xt on Camera
SRR

Car Snooker
HEHTER
Crime Doesn’t Pay
FRNERIFRAT

Presidential Coincidences

REBEMNNAEZL

Granny in the Back Seat
JE BRI Y5Y

Psycllo Drama
R



150

154

158

160

162

164

166

172

176

182

188

190

198

200

Never Give Lifts to Strangers
ARILFEEANEE

Ba]:)ysitting N iglltmare
RGBS

Don’t Look Back
NHEE

The Graveyazd Dare
EHIFEK

Jigsaw Premonition

REBHERIES

Don’t Judge by Appearances
AR5

The Olympic Marathon Legencl
BRI SR AR 3
Spare Ribs

BREBE

The Legend of Dick Turpin
W5 - 45 P E 3

Stanford University
BriffE ¥

Unplugged
W R

More Prize Idiots
REEHE

The Cruel Hand of Fate
BB iz F

The Wrong Car
BHITE



202

204

206

208

212

214

222

228

230

236

240

242

Chicken Choker
SRR H S EE?

Stuck in Bed
HWHEE TR E

Sucking His Nuts
WAt BITEAE

More People Vote for Pop Idol than for a General

Election
“RTERE” TENREERELS

Follow that Fish
BE T %

Happy Birt}u‘lay to You
PUWRERRR

Santa Claus Is the Real Thing
EHEAHIEEL

The Chicken Test
XS

Just Take It Back!
B [ERIE!

Millennium Buggery
F4EH

Can We Digest Chewing Gum?
AR O EREE?

Mobile Phones Will Rot Your Brain
FHNASTHERPIR T



Utban Legencls, Conspiracy
Theories & Old Wives’ Tales

RERHFES: B1F




Revenge Is a Cheap Jaguar

Early one morning, a teenage garage mechanic in Oxford was
looking through his local paper for a cheap second-hand car when
his attention was caught by one rather puzzling small advert: ‘Jaguar
XK8 for sale, 2 years old, perfect condition, leather interior and sat.
nav.— only £200." Believing the price to be a misprint that should have
read £20,000 at the very least, he moved on to other adverts, but his
attention kept drifting back to the one for the Jaguar until he finally
made up his mind to telephone the number provided. A well-spoken
lady answered and confirmed he was the first caller and that the car
was indeed only £200.

Still puzzled, the young mechanic drove to the address given by
the lady and found himself at a large country house with landscaped
gardens, tennis courts and a swimming pool. Outside the garage was
a shiny black Jaguar XK8 being polished by the gardener. The V8
engine purred when the mechanic took it out for a spin and the car was
in mint condition, so on checking the price again the mechanic quickly
handed over £200 and promptly received the keys and log book in
return. He could scarcely believe his luck but had to ask, ‘Why are you
selling the car so cheaply? Surely you must know it is worth much
more?’ The lady hesitated and then decided no harm could be done if
she explained the story behind it all.

‘A few years ago,” she told him, ‘I met the perfect man. He was tall,
attractive and owned a very successful publishing business. We got
married, moved into this house and everything was perfect for three

years. Then he employed a beautiful, sexy young PR executive and



KMRAITARAEE?

BR—KE, B AERNRFENG TERESHRE, BEF
BAEEEN—FERER, —FUEAELAERE N ERE] TR ER:
“HHERINEXKS, ERWE, FOER, RN, TESH, HE200
KT MELDBEERMENET, BEDBER TR, R%kSF
TERTE, ERXFRMEH) S EMAF A LT, BEMRER
— I E ERHESH, — NIRRT THE, VR E AT
SRATERIA, T, XHEFHSZHR2005K,
XOAERYE TRRE SR, ST R L LATE ML,
KILHCRE T—B S A K FIER], SF LA O3 7E ., R
FI—BEi bkt 7R PRANEI (25 — W N R AR A RMEXKS, [T EE
B, MU TR T IR R, VRIS R TR, &
TERREIEETR, TR, B ITEREN TH%, 1% 72005
8, FRAHEE N T B R SARAI TR, (B, i R ARREET
HISF B, DAER: “BHAXERXAEEHE? FEEREXEARL
RAIE? " 2L IFE RN, (BRI b th L, SRR
TRT X,
JUERT, " i, “HBE TRNEDET, ek S, £FE—
FAFE BRI AT, BAVETE, RETREXEREFE, fi=FF
HBENE, FRABA T - EREROERLR/NE, 1A THEX



before I knew it they were having an affair. I found out about a month
ago and when I confronted him he admitted everything, packed his
bags and left, just like that. Then, last week, I received a letter from his
lawyer stating that as long as he could retain my share of the business
as well as his own, he was happy for me to keep the house and the rest
of the money. But there was one condition: as he didn't want to come
back to the house and face me, I was told I had to sell his Jaguar, keep
half the money and forward the balance on to him to use as a deposit

for a new car. So that is exactly what I am doing.’



A, B—EHSESRE, KO— AR REILT EH, ERERTRbAA
T8, RIEWHET BORREBE T, FHREXH, 5k, L2,
KB R E R —EME, A B RIEEM A SR A A B4
e, hRRAEEXERE TR THREHLR, BRE—E
#: B AR EEEXE R FEERN R, FIURARER, REE
RIS RT, HE—FR, R TR, AEUE—REEN
EE. il HRBAT,”



Unexpected Reversal

In Weybridge, Surrey, an elegant lady was patiently waiting
for a parking space at the shopping centre near the old Brooklands
racetrack. After a short while, she noticed a man walking to his car and
so she drove closer in order to use the space once he had vacated it.
But just as he left, an arrogant youngster nipped past her and forced
his boy-racer Escort into the empty bay ahead of her. The lady wound
her window down. ‘Young man,’ she said. ‘[ have been waiting for that
space.’

‘Sorry, old girl, came the reply, ‘but that’s what happens when
you are young and quick.” With that, the lady positioned her Mercedes
directly in front of his car and then reversed as fast as she could,
smashing the tow bar straight into the Escort, destroying the radiator
and the entire front end. As his car sat hissing and leaking water all
over the parking bay, the youngster looked on in shocked disbelief. “You
can't do that,’ he stammered. ‘Yes, you can, replied the lady. “You can
when you are old and rich.’

We have all, at times, wished we could have delivered a withering
put-down in response to an insult. A past master at it was Sir Winston
Churchill, who once silenced Lady Nancy Astor after she had fired the
barb: ‘Winston, if [ were your wife I would put poison in your coffee.’
The great man shot back: ‘Nancy, if you were my wife, I would surely

drink it.” On another occasion he was insulted by a young woman who



EHMEZE

EERHNFHEST, RITEMSREZREHRH, —IRENL
TIEEMOHERBYHOINEOEESM, RESA, ERE—1
BFIEERMECHE, FTRAFFGE TR, BEFH—BHIRANEAM
stE b, ERIBAIEFRFE, ~ M ERTAR/NRSRE T BT
H, ¥ AR E T AR R A MR B T I BT 2 R MA AL L
L HET THRNES, “FBA, 7 b, “‘B—EAEXMFH,”

WA, BHIR,” WTRIRXGE, “BRXER, FHR, IR
B—BEFREE! " wEIXEE, - EER AR ENEE TH
RZERITE, R REREERE], FEFH#ES FHRERARRF T,
EHRASEMEBEANELRMERE T, EEEACHNEEEREWWER, &
MAENBIEERR THIK, NRK—IE BN, THEMEEXREE, R
ARILAX#E, ” RSB R, A, IRATEL, ” Lo, “HIRE
XA RHIN R EA,

ARNRIAAEE CRBAEIEN G REN—T TR SRR RE
AEE, Fi¥ PEAERKIGERAN, gt RIBHY S REL. thf—
KIEEFBRNEA A B RN LR T, BRRAR: B
B, RINKBARNE T, B—ESAARWEERR T, " XAHA RS
W ‘B, RIFRENET, B—ESBTE. " £F—K, —fFR

O HREFE—FEFHLRMENEE, 1907FERNEH, 1939F8 D HBE 5%
TP, IO E R =BT,



said, ‘Mr Churchill, there are two things I don't like about you. Your
politics and your moustache.” To which he replied, ‘Fear not, madam,
for you are not likely to come into contact with either.’

Supermodels can apparently produce wit from time to time. The
following exchange between two of them, who I have decided should
remain nameless for the sake of my future health and wellbeing, took
place on an international flight. ‘I liked your recent autobiography. Who
wrote it for you?’ ‘That's kind of you to say. Who read it to you?' Touché ...

(or perhaps ‘touchy’ is the correct word).



