

英美故事会:第1季

Albert Jack

邵志军 译

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英美故事会. 第1季: 英汉对照/(美)杰克(Jack, A.)著; 邵志 军译. 一南京: 译林出版社, 2011.9

(双语译林)

ISBN 978-7-5447-2098-4

I. ①英··· II. ①杰··· ②邵··· III. ①英语—汉语—对照读物 ②故事—作品集—英国 ③故事—作品集—美国 Ⅳ. ①H319.4:I

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2011) 第 140353 号

That's Bollocks! Urban Legends, Conspiracy Theories and Old Wives' Tales by Albert Jack

Copyright © 2006 by Albert Jack

This translation published by arrangement with Albert Jack through Robert Smith Literary Agency Limited Simplified Chinese edition copyright © 2011 by Yilin Press All rights reserved.

著作权合同登记号 图字:10-2010-272号

书 名 英美故事会:第1季

作 者 [美国]艾伯特·杰克

译 者 邵志军

责任编辑 吴荣荣

原文出版 Penguin Group, 2006

出版发行 凤凰出版传媒集团

译林出版社(南京市湖南路1号 210009)

电子信箱 yilin@yilin.com

网 址 http://www.yilin.com

集团网址 凤凰出版传媒网 http://www.ppm.cn

印 刷 江苏凤凰通达印刷有限公司

开 本 880×1230 毫米 1/32

印 张 8

插 页 2

版 次 2011年9月第1版 2011年9月第1次印刷

书 号 ISBN 978-7-5447-2098-4

定 价 22.00 元

译林版图书若有印装错误可向出版社调换 (电话: 025-83658316)

目 录

CONTENTS

2	Revenge Is a Cheap Jaguar 美洲虎为什么这么便宜?
6	Unexpected Reversal 意外倒车
10	Hunters' Revenge 猎人的复仇
12	Charlie Chaplin 查理·卓别林
14	Celebrity Abuse 滥用名人
16	Winston Churchill Was a Druid 温斯顿·丘吉尔是一个德鲁伊
24	What Goes Around Comes Around 善有善报
28	Good Samaritan 善心人
30	Jack Nicholson's Real Mother 杰克·尼科尔森真正的母亲
32	Einstein's Brilliant Chauffeur 爱因斯坦的聪明司机
34	Ice Cream Superstar 冰激凌巨星
36	Van Halen and the Brown M&M's 范海伦和棕色M&M' s巧克力

42	Princess Diana—The Truth 戴安娜王妃——真相
44	Japanese Suicide 日式自杀
46	Caught in the Headlights 被车前灯逮住了
48	Accident Report 事故报告
54	Stuck to the Van 被粘在了卡车上
56	The Flying Deckchair 会飞的躺椅
60	How to Lose a Light Bulb 妙法扔灯管
62	The Case of the Exploding Lighter 打火机会爆炸
64	Work Till You Drop 工作到挂掉
68	Dumb Criminal 笨贼
70	Nervous Hairdresser 紧张过头的理发师
70 72	
	紧张过头的理发师 Quite a Shock
72	紧张过头的理发师 Quite a Shock 被电了? 震惊! Jumping Trains

78	Unexpected Inheritance 意外的遗产继承
80	Licensed Prostitute 卖淫执照
82	Caught with His Trousers Down 偷情败露
86	Dressing for the Funeral 寿衣
88	The Harley-Davidson Legend 哈雷摩托的传奇
90	The World-famous Frozen Dead Grandpa 世界闻名的冷冻祖父遗体
96	Suspended Animation 等待复活
100	Crate Expectations 一箱悬命
104	Train Reaction 连锁反应
106	Lady and the Tramp 淑女和流浪汉
108	Tight Jeans 紧身牛仔裤
110	Quick-thinking Exam Cheats 急中生智的考试作弊
114	The Choking Doberman 被呛的杜宾犬
116	Hammerhead Hamster 锤头仓鼠

118	Dog Daze 到底是谁的狗?
120	Mystery Tickets 神秘的戏票
122	Neighbourhood Watch 眼皮底下的失窃
124	Who's the Mugger Now? 谁是抢劫犯?
126	Speed-trap Warning 超速警告
128	Wheel Theft 偷轮子的贼
130	Surprise Party 惊喜派对
132	Old Spice 陈年香料
134	Caught on Camera 录像带里的罪证
136	Car Snooker 汽车斯诺克
140	Crime Doesn't Pay 不划算的罪行
142	Presidential Coincidences 美国总统们的巧合之处
146	Granny in the Back Seat 后座的老奶奶
148	Psycho Drama 心理剧

150	Never Give Lifts to Strangers 不要让陌生人搭车
154	Babysitting Nightmare 保姆的噩梦
158	Don't Look Back 勿朝后看
160	The Graveyard Dare 墓地赛胆大
162	Jigsaw Premonition 来自拼图的噩兆
164	Don't Judge by Appearances 人不可貌相
166	The Olympic Marathon Legend 奥林匹克马拉松传奇
172	Spare Ribs 多余的肋骨
176	The Legend of Dick Turpin 迪克·特平传奇
182	Stanford University 斯坦福大学
188	Unplugged 拨了电插头
190	More Prize Idiots 极品白痴
198	The Cruel Hand of Fate 残酷的命运之手
200	The Wrong Car 看错了车

202	Chicken Choker 猫咪为什么会哽住?
204	Stuck in Bed 被困在了床上
206	Sucking His Nuts 吮他的花生
208	More People Vote for <i>Pop Idol</i> than for a General Election "流行偶像" 节目的投票者比大选还多
212	Follow that Fish 鱼的下落
214	Happy Birthday to You 祝你生日快乐
222	Santa Claus Is the Real Thing 圣诞老人并非虚幻
228	The Chicken Test 鸡的测试
230	Just Take It Back! 把它送回来吧!
236	Millennium Buggery 千年虫
240	Can We Digest Chewing Gum? 我们能消化口香糖吗?
242	Mobile Phones Will Rot Your Brain 手机不会损害你的脑子

Urban Legends, Conspiracy Theories & Old Wives' Tales 英美故事会:第1季



Revenge Is a Cheap Jaguar

Early one morning, a teenage garage mechanic in Oxford was looking through his local paper for a cheap second-hand car when his attention was caught by one rather puzzling small advert: 'Jaguar XK8 for sale, 2 years old, perfect condition, leather interior and sat. nav.— only £200.' Believing the price to be a misprint that should have read £20,000 at the very least, he moved on to other adverts, but his attention kept drifting back to the one for the Jaguar until he finally made up his mind to telephone the number provided. A well-spoken lady answered and confirmed he was the first caller and that the car was indeed only £200.

Still puzzled, the young mechanic drove to the address given by the lady and found himself at a large country house with landscaped gardens, tennis courts and a swimming pool. Outside the garage was a shiny black Jaguar XK8 being polished by the gardener. The V8 engine purred when the mechanic took it out for a spin and the car was in mint condition, so on checking the price again the mechanic quickly handed over £200 and promptly received the keys and log book in return. He could scarcely believe his luck but had to ask, 'Why are you selling the car so cheaply? Surely you must know it is worth much more?' The lady hesitated and then decided no harm could be done if she explained the story behind it all.

'A few years ago,' she told him, 'I met the perfect man. He was tall, attractive and owned a very successful publishing business. We got married, moved into this house and everything was perfect for three years. Then he employed a beautiful, sexy young PR executive and

美洲虎为什么这么便宜?

有天一大早,牛津一位年轻的汽车机修工在翻阅当地报纸,看看有没有便宜的二手车信息,一条让人相当困惑的小广告吸引了他的注意: "出售美洲虎XK8,车龄两年,车况理想,真皮内饰,卫星导航,只售200英镑。"小伙子心想肯定是价格印错了,那至少也要两万英镑,就继续看下面的广告。但是这条美洲虎的广告把他弄得心神不定,最后他决定拨一下广告上提供的号码。一位言辞得体的女士接了电话,说他是第一位打来电话的人,而且,这辆车确实只卖200英镑。

这位年轻机修工还是有点不解,就开车前往那位女士所给的地址,发现自己来到了一座乡村大别墅前,旁边是几处精心设计的花园、网球场和一座游泳池。在车库外面停着一辆闪亮的黑色美洲虎XK8,园丁正在擦车。当机修工将它开出去试车的时候,V8的引擎低沉地咆哮了起来,车子看来状态非常完美。于是,机修工再次核对了价钱,连忙递上了200英镑,麻利地接过对方递来的钥匙和行车日志。但是,他还是不能相信自己的好运气,忍不住问:"为什么这车卖这么便宜呢?你肯定知道这车不止这个价吧?"女士开始有点犹豫,但是想想告诉他也无妨,就原原本本讲了关于这辆车的故事。

"几年前,"她说,"我遇到了我的白马王子,他高大帅气,还拥有一家非常成功的出版公司。我们结了婚,搬到了现在这座房子里。前三年还事事如意,后来他聘用了一个漂亮性感的年轻公关小姐,他们有了性关

before I knew it they were having an affair. I found out about a month ago and when I confronted him he admitted everything, packed his bags and left, just like that. Then, last week, I received a letter from his lawyer stating that as long as he could retain my share of the business as well as his own, he was happy for me to keep the house and the rest of the money. But there was one condition: as he didn't want to come back to the house and face me, I was told I had to sell his Jaguar, keep half the money and forward the balance on to him to use as a deposit for a new car. So that is exactly what I am doing.'

系,我一直被蒙在鼓里。大约一个月前,我发现了真相。在我面前他承认了一切,然后收拾了自己的东西就走了。事情就是这样。后来,上个星期,我收到他律师寄来的一封信,说只要我把在他公司的股份和他的股份全部给他,他就很乐意把这座房子和剩下的钱全部给我。但是有一个条件:因为他不想再回到这座房子里来面对我,所以托人转告我,我得把他的美洲虎卖了,我留一半钱,剩下的钱转交给他,用作购买一辆新车的定金。所以,我就照办了。"

Unexpected Reversal

In Weybridge, Surrey, an elegant lady was patiently waiting for a parking space at the shopping centre near the old Brooklands racetrack. After a short while, she noticed a man walking to his car and so she drove closer in order to use the space once he had vacated it. But just as he left, an arrogant youngster nipped past her and forced his boy-racer Escort into the empty bay ahead of her. The lady wound her window down. 'Young man,' she said. 'I have been waiting for that space.'

'Sorry, old girl,' came the reply, 'but that's what happens when you are young and quick.' With that, the lady positioned her Mercedes directly in front of his car and then reversed as fast as she could, smashing the tow bar straight into the Escort, destroying the radiator and the entire front end. As his car sat hissing and leaking water all over the parking bay, the youngster looked on in shocked disbelief. 'You can't do that,' he stammered. 'Yes, you can,' replied the lady. 'You can when you are old and rich.'

We have all, at times, wished we could have delivered a withering put-down in response to an insult. A past master at it was Sir Winston Churchill, who once silenced Lady Nancy Astor after she had fired the barb: 'Winston, if I were your wife I would put poison in your coffee.' The great man shot back: 'Nancy, if you were my wife, I would surely drink it.' On another occasion he was insulted by a young woman who

意外倒车

在萨里郡的韦布里奇市,靠近老布鲁克兰赛车道[®]旁,一位优雅的女士正在耐心地等待购物中心外面的停车空位。没过多久,她注意到一个男子正走向他自己的车,于是她开近了一点,准备等他一腾出那个空位就停上去。但是那个男子刚开走,一个目中无人的小鬼就刺溜一下超过了她,将他的飙车手护卫舰硬生生地插到了她前面空出来的那个泊位上。女士摇下了她的车窗。"年轻人,"她说,"我一直在等这个位子啊。"

"对不起,老姑娘,"对方甩过来这句话,"我又年轻,手脚又快,你就一边凉快去吧!"听到这句话,女士直接就把她的梅赛德斯停到了他的车前面,然后迅速将车往后倒,用车子的牵引杆猛地撞向那辆护卫舰,把散热器和整个车头都撞报废了。看着自己的车停在那里嘶嘶作响,整个泊车位到处都是漏下的水,小鬼头一脸震惊,无法相信这是事实。"你不可以这样。"他结结巴巴地说。"不,你可以,"女士回答说,"当你又老又有钱的时候就可以。"

有时我们都希望自己能够在受到对方侮辱时一下子就把他反驳到哑口无言。历史上有位擅长此道的大师,他就是温斯顿·丘吉尔爵士。他有一次在男爵夫人南希·阿斯特恶言相向时让她闭了嘴。男爵夫人说:"温斯顿,假如我是你的妻子,我一定会在你咖啡里面下毒。"这位伟人回敬她说:"南希,假如你是我的妻子,我一定会喝了它。"还有一次,一位年轻

① 世界上第一条专为比赛而建的车道,1907年投入使用,1939年举办其最后一场赛车比赛、现为布鲁克兰博物馆所在地。

said, 'Mr Churchill, there are two things I don't like about you. Your politics and your moustache.' To which he replied, 'Fear not, madam, for you are not likely to come into contact with either.'

Supermodels can apparently produce wit from time to time. The following exchange between two of them, who I have decided should remain nameless for the sake of my future health and wellbeing, took place on an international flight. 'I liked your recent autobiography. Who wrote it for you?' 'That's kind of you to say. Who read it to you?' Touché ... (or perhaps 'touchy' is the correct word).